
  
  
  
  

 
 
THE STATE EDUCATION DEPARTMENT / THE UNIVERSITY OF THE 
STATE OF NEW YORK / ALBANY, NY 12234 

 
TO: The Honorable the Members of the Board of Regents 
 
FROM: Douglas E. Lentivech 

     
SUBJECT: Report of the Committee on the Professions Regarding 

Licensing Petitions 
 
DATE: September 4, 2012 
 
AUTHORIZATION(S):  
 

SUMMARY 
 
Issue for Consent Agenda 

 
Should the Regents approve the recommendations of the Committee on the 

Professions pertaining to licensing petitions as listed on the attachment? 
 

Reason(s) for Consideration 
  

 Required by State Statute. 
   

Proposed Handling 
 
This question will come before the full board at its September 2012 meeting 

where it will be voted on and action taken. 
 

Procedural History 
 
Section 6506(5) of the Education Law and Section 24.7 of the Rules of the Board 

of Regents authorize the Regents to waive education, experience and examination 
requirements for a professional license as well as to confer the degree Doctor of 
Medicine. 

 
Background Information 

 
There are 7 licensing petitions and 36 requests for the conferral of the degree 

Doctor of Medicine for review and approval. 
 



Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the Regents approve the recommendations of the 

Committee on the Professions regarding licensing petitions. 
 

Timetable for Implementation 
 
Approval of the Committee on the Professions’ recommendations will be effective 

September 11, 2012. 
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Board of Regents:  September 11, 2012 
 

DENTISTRY 
12-04-50 
Lena Alsabban 
San Antonio, TX 
 
(King Abdulaziz University, Jeddah, Saudi Arabia, Bachelor in Dental Medicine and 
Surgery, June 2003) 
 
Petition for:  Acceptance of education. 
 
Statement of Problem:   Dr. Alsabban did not complete the required two academic years of 
study in an accredited dental school program culminating in certification that the applicant 
has achieved the level of knowledge and clinical proficiency expected of a graduate of that 
school.  Such study is required for applicants completing a program of dental education in 
an unregistered or unaccredited dental school.  

 
However, Dr. Alsabban has completed a four-year training program in oral and 

maxillofacial surgery that is accredited by the Commission on Dental Accreditation, from 
July 2008 to June 2012, with the first two years at the Medical College of Georgia and the 
final two years at the University of Texas Health Science Center at San Antonio. The 
Director of the Oral and Maxillofacial Surgery Residency program at the University of 
Texas Health Science Center at San Antonio, Dr. Edward Ellis, submitted a letter attesting 
to the fact that Dr. Alsabban has achieved the level of knowledge and clinical proficiency 
expected of a graduate from the University of Texas Health Science Center San Antonio 
Dental School.   

 
The State Board for Dentistry recommends that, of the four academic years of 

study completed, two academic years be considered as the substantial equivalent of the 
two-year program required in Regulation, and two academic years be considered to fulfill 
the clinically-based dental residency program of at least one year’s duration. 
 
APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS: QUALIFICATIONS: 
Section 61 of the Regulations of the 
Commissioner of Education requires:  

 

(1) Not less than 60 semester hours of 
pre-professional education including 
courses in general chemistry, organic 
chemistry, biology or zoology, and 
physics. 

(1)  See qualification #2. 

(2) Four academic years of dental 
education culminating in a degree in 
an acceptable dental school. 

(2)  Six years of acceptable pre-
professional and professional dental 
education culminating in the Bachelor 
in Dental Medicine and Surgery, King 
Abdulaziz University, Jeddah, Saudi 
Arabia, June 2003.  



(3) Two academic years of study in an 
accredited dental school program 
culminating in certification that the 
applicant has achieved the level of 
knowledge and clinical proficiency 
expected of a graduate of that school. 

(3)  Two academic years of study as part 
of the four-year oral and maxillofacial 
surgery training program, University of 
Texas Health Science Center at San 
Antonio, San Antonio, Texas, 
completed June 2012.  

(4) Satisfactory scores on Parts I and II of 
the National Dental Board 
Examinations.  

(4)  Passing scores on Parts I and II of 
the National Dental Board 
Examinations. 

(5) Acceptable clinically-based dental 
residency program of at least one 
year’s duration. 

(5)  Two academic years of study as part 
of the four-year oral and maxillofacial 
surgery training program, University of 
Texas Health Science Center at San 
Antonio, San Antonio, Texas, 
completed June 2012. 

(6) United States citizen or alien lawfully 
admitted for permanent residence in 
the United States. 

(6)  United States citizen. 

(7) Evidence of the required course in the 
identification and reporting of child 
abuse and maltreatment. 

(7)  Completed required course in the 
identification and reporting of child 
abuse and maltreatment. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: The Committee on the Professions, in concurrence with the 
Executive Secretary of the State Board for Dentistry, recommends that the applicant’s pre-
professional and professional education requirements be considered fulfilled.   



Board of Regents:  September 11, 2012 
 
DENTISTRY 
12-05-50 
Adela Guset 
Penfield, NY 
 
(Universitatea de Medicina si Farmacie “Victor Babes” din Timisoara, Timisoara, Romania, 
Physician-Stomatologist, December 2005) 
 
Petition for:  Acceptance of education. 
 
Statement of Problem:  Dr. Guset did not complete the two academic years of study 
required in an accredited dental school program culminating in certification that the 
applicant has achieved the level of knowledge and clinical proficiency expected of a 
graduate of that school.  Such study is required for applicants completing a program of 
dental education in an unregistered or unaccredited dental school. She enrolled in the two-
year advanced program in general dentistry at the Eastman Institute for Oral Health of the 
University of Rochester and completed the program in June 2012. This program is 
acknowledged by the State Board for Dentistry as the substantial equivalent of the two-
year program required in regulation. 
 
APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS: QUALIFICATIONS: 
Section 61 of the Regulations of the 
Commissioner of Education requires:  

 

(1)  Not less than 60 semester hours of 
pre-professional education including 
courses in general chemistry, organic 
chemistry, biology or zoology, and 
physics. 

(1)  See qualification #2. 

(2)  Four academic years of dental 
education culminating in a degree in 
an acceptable dental school. 

(2)  Six years of acceptable pre-
professional and professional dental 
education culminating in the degree of 
Physician-Stomatologist, Universitatea 
de Medicina si Farmacie “Victor 
Babes” din Timisoara, Timisoara, 
Romania, December 2005. 

(3)  Two academic years of study in an 
accredited dental school program 
culminating in certification that the 
applicant has achieved the level of 
knowledge and clinical proficiency 
expected of a graduate of that school. 

(3) Two-year advanced program in 
general dentistry at the University of 
Rochester, Eastman Institute for Oral 
Health, Rochester, New York, 
completed June 2012. 

(4)  Satisfactory scores on Parts I and II of 
the National Dental Board 
Examinations.  

(4) 



(5)  Acceptable clinically-based dental 
residency program of at least one 
year’s duration. 

(5)  

(6)  United States citizen or alien lawfully 
admitted for permanent residence in 
the United States. 

(6)  Alien lawfully admitted for permanent 
residence in the United States. 

(7)  Evidence of the required course in the 
identification and reporting of child 
abuse and maltreatment. 

(7)  Completed the required course in the 
identification and reporting of child 
abuse and maltreatment. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: The Committee on the Professions, in concurrence with the 
Executive Secretary of the State Board for Dentistry, recommends that the applicant’s 
professional education requirements be considered fulfilled.   



Board of Regents:  September 11, 2012 
 
DENTISTRY 
12-06-50 
Germain Jean-Charles 
Pittsford, NY 
 
(Universite d’Etat d’Haiti, Faculte d’Ontologie, Port-au-Prince, Haiti, Dental Surgeon, July 
1999) 
 
Petition for:  Acceptance of education. 
 
Statement of Problem:  Regulations of the Commissioner require an applicant for licensure 
in dentistry to complete an acceptable pre-professional education program of at least two 
years in length (including courses in general chemistry, organic chemistry, biology or 
zoology, and physics) and an acceptable professional dental education program of at least 
four years in length, for a total of six years of pre-professional and professional education.   
Dr. Jean-Charles completed a five-year combined pre-professional and professional dental 
education program at Universite d’Etat d’Haiti, Faculte d’ Ontologie in Port-au-Prince, Haiti.  
Therefore, he lacks one year of education which is in the pre-professional area.  
 

Dr. Jean-Charles also completed a three-year Residency in Oral and Maxilofacial 
Pathology at the University at Buffalo State University of New York in Buffalo, New York 
from August 2007 through July 2010.  The State Board for Dentistry recommends that one 
year of this experience be considered to fulfill the remaining one year of required pre-
professional education. 
 

Additionally, Dr. Jean-Charles did not complete the two academic years of study 
required in an accredited dental school program culminating in certification that the 
applicant has achieved the level of knowledge and clinical proficiency expected of a 
graduate of that school.  Such study is required for applicants completing a program of 
dental education in an unregistered or unaccredited dental school. He enrolled in the two-
year advanced program in general dentistry at the Eastman Institute for Oral Health of the 
University of Rochester and completed the program in June 2012. This program is 
acknowledged by the State Board for Dentistry as the substantial equivalent of the two-
year program required in regulation. 
 
APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS: QUALIFICATIONS: 
Section 61 of the Regulations of the 
Commissioner of Education requires:  

 

(1)  Not less than 60 semester hours of 
pre-professional education including 
courses in general chemistry, organic 
chemistry, biology or zoology, and 
physics. 

(1)  See qualification #2. 



(2)  Four academic years of dental 
education culminating in a degree in 
an acceptable dental school. 

(2)  (a) Five years of acceptable pre-
professional and professional dental 
education culminating in the degree 
of Dental Surgeon, Universite d’Etat 
d’Haiti, Faculte d’Ontologie, Port-au-
Prince, Haiti, July 1999.  

(2) (b)  One year of Residency in Oral and 
Maxilofacial Pathology at the 
University at Buffalo State University of 
New York in Buffalo, New York from 
August 2007 through July 2008. 

(3)  Two academic years of study in an 
accredited dental school program 
culminating in certification that the 
applicant has achieved the level of 
knowledge and clinical proficiency 
expected of a graduate of that school. 

(3) Two-year advanced program in 
general dentistry at the University of 
Rochester, Eastman Institute for Oral 
Health, Rochester, New York, 
completed June 2012. 

(4)  Satisfactory scores on Parts I and II 
of the National Dental Board 
Examinations.  

(4) Satisfactory scores on Parts I and II of 
the National Dental Board 
Examinations. 

(5)  Acceptable clinically-based dental 
residency program of at least one 
year’s duration. 

(5)  Two years of Residency in Oral and 
Maxilofacial Pathology at the 
University at Buffalo State University of 
New York in Buffalo, New York from 
August 2008 through July 2010. 

(6)  United States citizen or alien lawfully 
admitted for permanent residence in 
the United States. 

(6)  United States citizen. 

(7)  Evidence of the required course in 
the identification and reporting of 
child abuse and maltreatment. 

(7)  

 
RECOMMENDATION: The Committee on the Professions, in concurrence with the 
Executive Secretary of the State Board for Dentistry, recommends that the applicant’s pre-
professional and professional education requirements be considered fulfilled.   



Board of Regents:  September 11, 2012 
 
DENTISTRY 
12-07-50 
Annette Lorenzo Reyes 
Rochester, NY 
 
(Instituto Superior de Ciencias Medicas “Carlos J. Finlay” de Camaguey, Camaguey, 
Cuba, Doctor en Estomatologia, July 2001) 
 
Petition for:  Acceptance of education. 
 
Statement of Problem:  Regulations of the Commissioner require an applicant for licensure 
in dentistry to complete an acceptable pre-professional education program of at least two 
years in length (including courses in general chemistry, organic chemistry, biology or 
zoology, and physics) and an acceptable professional dental education program of at least 
four years in length, for a total of six years of pre-professional and professional education.   
Dr. Lorenzo Reyes completed a five-year combined pre-professional and professional 
dental education program at Instituto Superior de Ciencias Medicas “Carlos J. Finlay” de 
Camaguey in Camaguey, Cuba.  Therefore, she lacks one year of education which is in 
the pre-professional area.  
 

Following dental school, Dr. Lorenzo Reyes also completed a two-year Especialista 
Estomatologia General Integral program at Instituto Superior de Ciencias Medicas “Carlos 
J. Finlay” de Camaguey in November 2006.  Based on a review of Dr. Lorenzo Reyes’ 
advanced studies at Instituto Superior de Ciencias Medicas “Carlos J. Finlay” de 
Camaguey, the State Board for Dentistry recommends that these studies be considered to 
fulfill the remaining one year of required pre-professional education. 
 

Additionally, Dr. Lorenzo Reyes did not complete the two academic years of study 
required in an accredited dental school program culminating in certification that the 
applicant has achieved the level of knowledge and clinical proficiency expected of a 
graduate of that school.  Such study is required for applicants completing a program of 
dental education in an unregistered or unaccredited dental school. She enrolled in the two-
year advanced program in general dentistry at the Eastman Institute for Oral Health of the 
University of Rochester and completed the program in December 2011. This program is 
acknowledged by the State Board for Dentistry as the substantial equivalent of the two-
year program required in regulation. 
 
APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS: QUALIFICATIONS: 
Section 61 of the Regulations of the 
Commissioner of Education requires:  

 

(1)  Not less than 60 semester hours of 
pre-professional education including 
courses in general chemistry, organic 
chemistry, biology or zoology, and 
physics. 

(1)  See qualification #2. 



(2)  Four academic years of dental 
education culminating in a degree in 
an acceptable dental school. 

(2) (a)  Five years of acceptable pre-
professional and professional dental 
education culminating in the degree 
of Doctor en Estomatologia, Instituto 
Superior de Ciencias Medicas “Carlos 
J. Finlay” de Camaguey, Camaguey, 
Cuba, July 2001.  

(2) (b)  Especialista Estomatologia 
General Integral, Instituto Superior de 
Ciencias Medicas “Carlos J. Finlay” de 
Camaguey, Camaguey, Cuba, 
November 2006. 

(3)  Two academic years of study in an 
accredited dental school program 
culminating in certification that the 
applicant has achieved the level of 
knowledge and clinical proficiency 
expected of a graduate of that school. 

(3)  Two-year advanced program in 
general dentistry at the University of 
Rochester, Eastman Institute for Oral 
Health, Rochester, New York, 
completed December 2011. 

(4)  Satisfactory scores on Parts I and II 
of the National Dental Board 
Examinations.  

(4)  

(5)  Acceptable clinically-based dental 
residency program of at least one 
year’s duration. 

(5)  

(6)  United States citizen or alien lawfully 
admitted for permanent residence in 
the United States. 

(6) United States citizen. 

(7)  Evidence of the required course in 
the identification and reporting of 
child abuse and maltreatment. 

(7)  Evidence of the required course in 
the identification and reporting of 
child abuse and maltreatment. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: The Committee on the Professions, in concurrence with the 
Executive Secretary of the State Board for Dentistry, recommends that the applicant’s pre-
professional and professional education requirements be considered fulfilled.   



Board of Regents:  September 11, 2012 
 
VETERINARY MEDICINE 
12-05-75 
Scott Elwood Palmer 
Millstone Township, NJ 08535 
 
(University of Pennsylvania, School of Veterinary Medicine, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, 
V.M. D., 1976) 
 
Petition for:  Waiver of New York State requirements pertaining to acceptability of licensing 
examinations for licensure by endorsement. 
 
Statement of Problem:  Dr. Palmer graduated from an accredited college of veterinary 
medicine in the United States in 1976 and was licensed in Pennsylvania on the basis of 
acceptable scores on the National Board Examination (NBE). Since Pennsylvania’s 
records were destroyed by fire, his actual 1976 NBE score is not now reportable. The 
American Association of Veterinary State Boards reports that based on the recorded 
mean and standard deviation for his exam, the passing scores in Pennsylvania and 
New York would have been the same. Additionally, Dr. Palmer has not taken the 
Clinical Competency Test (CCT) that was required for licensure with the NBE (first 
offered in 1984) or the replacement North American Veterinary Licensing Examination 
(which was first offered in 2000).   
 

Based on Dr. Palmer’s documentation of clinical competence, the State Board for 
Veterinary Medicine recommends waiver of the CCT examination requirement and 
acceptance of the applicant’s license for endorsement in New York State.  
 
APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS:   QUALIFICATIONS: 

Section 6704 of the Education Law and 
Section 59.6 and Part 62 of the 
Regulations of the Commissioner of 
Education: 

 

(1) Completion of six years’ pre-
professional and professional 
postsecondary studies satisfactory to 
the department and graduation with a 
satisfactory degree in veterinary 
medicine. 

(1) University of Pennsylvania, 
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, Doctor of 
Veterinary Medicine, May 1976. 

(2)  Acceptable scores on satisfactory 
licensing examinations or passing 
scores on an acceptable state 
licensing examination not in use in 
New York State and at least two years’ 
satisfactory professional experience 
following licensure. 

(2) (a) See Statement of Problem. 
(2) (b) Licensed in Pennsylvania and New 

Jersey 1976.  
(2) (c) More than two years of satisfactory 

professional experience following 
licensure. 



(3)  United States citizenship or 
immigration status as an alien lawfully 
admitted for permanent resident status 
in the United States. 

(3)  United States citizen. 

(4)  Evidence of good moral character. (4)  Good moral character. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  The Committee on the Professions, in concurrence with the 
Executive Secretary of the State Board for Veterinary Medicine, recommends that the 
examination requirement be waived and that the applicant's license be endorsed. 



Board of Regents:  September 11, 2012 
 
VETERINARY MEDICINE 
12-09-75 
Shlomit Levy Tennenboim   
Ra’anana, Israel 
 
(University of Bologna, Bologna, Italy, D.V.M., 1982) 
 
Petition for:  Waiver of New York State requirements pertaining to acceptability of 
education and licensing examinations for licensure by endorsement.  
 
Statement of Problem:   As a graduate of a veterinary medicine program not accredited 
by the American Veterinary Medicine Association, Dr. Levy Tennenboim is required to 
document completion of satisfactory clinical education equivalent to the clinical training in 
an accredited veterinary medical program, such as certification by the Educational 
Commission for Foreign Veterinary Graduates (ECFVG).  Dr. Levy Tennenboim is unable 
to document a year of clinical education, though she has documented numerous 
seminar hours in avian veterinary medicine, etc.  She did not do the ECFVG program. 
 

In addition, Dr. Levy Tennenboim passed the December 1983 National Board 
Examination (NBE) but not the Clinical Competency Test (CCT).  For New York State 
licensure, an applicant who passed the NBE must also pass the CCT, which was 
offered from 1984 until 2000.   The CCT and the NBE have been replaced by the North 
American Veterinary Licensing Examination (NAVLE).  In addition to the NBE 
examination, Dr. Levy Tennenboim also passed for California licensure the California 
State Board Exam, a written (practical) examination and has maintained licensure there 
since 1984.   
 
 In view of Dr. Levy Tennenboim’s documentation of 28 years of licensed practice 
in California and Israel as evidence of clinical competence, the Executive Secretary of 
the State Board for Veterinary Medicine recommends that the year of clinical education 
be waived and the applicant’s license be accepted for endorsement in New York State, 
waiving the requirements of the CCT examination and the year of clinical training.  
 
APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS:   QUALIFICATIONS: 

Section 6704 of the Education Law and 
Part 62 of the Regulations of the 
Commissioner of Education: 

 

(1) Completion of six years of pre-
professional and professional 
postsecondary studies satisfactory to 
the Department, including satisfactory 
clinical education, and graduation with 
a satisfactory degree in veterinary 
medicine. 

(1) Hebrew University of Jerusalem 
Faculty of Science, Jerusalem, Israel, 
nine lecture & laboratory courses, 
1977 – 1978; University of Bologna, 
Bologna, Italy, D.V.M., 1982.   



(2)  Acceptable scores on satisfactory 
licensing examinations or passing 
scores on an acceptable state 
licensing examination not in use in 
New York State and at least two years’ 
satisfactory professional experience 
following licensure. 

(2) (a) NBE, December 1983.  See 
Statement of Problem. 

(2) (b) Licensed in Israel, December 31, 
1982 and in California, July 26, 1984. 

(2) (c) More than two years of satisfactory 
professional experience following 
licensure.  

(3)  United States citizenship or 
immigration status as an alien lawfully 
admitted for permanent resident status 
in the United States. 

(3)  United States citizen. 

(4)  Evidence of good moral character. (4)  Good moral character. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  The Committee on the Professions, in concurrence with the 
Executive Secretary of the State Board for Veterinary Medicine, recommends that the 
clinical education requirement and the clinical competency test examination requirement 
be waived and that the applicant’s license be endorsed.   



Board of Regents:  September 11, 2012 
 
MEDICINE 
12-65-60 
Luigi Di Biase 
Austin, Texas  78702 
 
(Universita Degli Studi di Bari, Bari, Italy, Diploma of Medicine and Surgery, July 2000) 
 
Petition for:  Endorsement of his medical license from Italy.  
 
Statement of Problem:  Commissioner’s Regulations allow for endorsement of an 
applicant’s license from another jurisdiction if appropriate requirements are met, and if the 
applicant has not failed any part of New York State’s licensing examination (USMLE).  A 
license granted in a country outside the United States can be endorsed if licensure in that 
country is regulated by an organization designated as responsible for quality assurance 
and acceptable to the Board of Regents.  Additionally, the applicant must satisfactorily 
demonstrate completion of an acceptable proficiency examination (ECFMG), clinical 
competency examination, three years of American Council on Graduate Medical 
Education (ACGME) accredited postgraduate training or the equivalent, and five years of 
satisfactory professional experience.  
 
 The Executive Secretary of the State Board for Medicine has reviewed the 
documentation of foreign and unaccredited training submitted in support of Dr. Di Biase’s 
application.  He recommends that Dr. Di Biase’s Residency in Cardiology in Italy and 
Fellowships in Ohio and Texas be accepted as the substantial equivalent of the required 
three years of ACGME-accredited postgraduate training. 

 
 Commissioner’s Regulations also allow the Board of Regents to accept appropriate 
foreign medical licenses to fulfill the licensure requirements and diplomate certificates 
obtained on the basis of satisfying experience and examination requirements to fulfill the 
proficiency and clinical competency requirements for licensure by endorsement.   

 
Dr. Di Biase obtained his medical license in Italy in 2001.  His license is active and 

in good standing.  Dr. Di Biase further obtained his specialty diploma in Cardiology from 
the Universita Degli Studi di Bari in 2005, a Master’s degree in Cardiac Electrophysiology 
and Cardiac Pacing from the Universita Degli Studi Dell’Insubria in 2007, and a Doctorate 
of Philosophy (Ph.D.) in Physiopathology and Clinics of Cardiovascular and Respiratory 
System from the Universita Degli Studi di Foggia in 2010.  Dr. Di Biase has not attempted 
any part of the New York State proficiency or licensing examinations.   

 
The Executive Secretary of the State Board for Medicine has reviewed the 

additional qualifications presented by Dr. Di Biase and recommends that his Italian license 
be endorsed and that his master’s and doctoral degrees be accepted to fulfill the 
proficiency examination requirement.  He further recommends that Dr. Di Biase’s specialty 
diploma in Cardiology be considered to fulfill the clinical competency requirement for 
endorsement. 

 
 



APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS: QUALIFICATIONS: 
Sections 60.1 and 60.5 of the 
Commissioner’s Regulations require: 

 

(1)  Six years of postsecondary 
education, including at least 32 
months of medical education. 

(1)  Universita Degli Studi di Bari, Bari, 
Italy, Diploma of Medicine and 
Surgery, July 2000. 

(2)  Proficiency examination. (2) (a) Master II in Cardiac 
Electrophysiology and Cardiac 
Pacing, Universita Degli Studi 
Dell’Insubria,  Varese, Italy, 
September 2007. 

(2) (b) Ph.D. in Physiopathology and 
Clinics of Cardiovascular and 
Respiratory System, Universita Degli 
Studi di Foggia, Foggia, Italy, 
November 2010. 

(3)  Three years of approved 
postgraduate hospital training. 

(3) (a) Residency in Cardiology at the 
Universita Degli Studi di Bari, Bari, 
Italy, November 2000 to December 
2004. 

(3) (b) Clinical Cardiac Electrophysiology 
Research Fellowship at the Cleveland 
Clinic, Cleveland, Ohio, March 2007 to 
July 2008.  

(3) (c) Research Fellowship at the 
University of Texas Medical Branch in 
Galveston, Texas, July 2008 to July 
2009. 

(4)  Appropriate medical license or 
certificate.  

(4)  Medical license, Ordine dei Medici 
Chirurghi e degli Odontoiatri - Bari, 
July 2001. 

(5)  Acceptable scores on a clinical 
competency examination acceptable 
to the Department. 

(5)  Specialty diploma in Cardiology, 
Universita Degli Studi di Bari, Bari, 
Italy, May 2005. 

(6)  Not less than five years of 
satisfactory professional experience. 

(6)  Over seven years of satisfactory 
professional experience. 

(7)  United States citizen or alien lawfully 
admitted for permanent resident 
status in the United States. 

(7)  Alien lawfully admitted for permanent 
resident status in the United States. 

(8)  Evidence of good moral character. (8)  Good moral character. 

(9)  Course in the identification of child 
abuse and maltreatment. 

(9)  Completed the required course in the 
identification of child abuse and 
maltreatment. 



 
RECOMMENDATION:  The Committee on the Professions, in concurrence with the 
Executive Secretary of the State Board for Medicine, recommends that the applicant’s 
qualifications be accepted to fulfill the requirements for licensure by endorsement. 
 
 
 



Board of Regents:  September 11, 2012 
 
MEDICINE 
 
Petition for: Conferral of the degree Doctor of Medicine (M.D.) pursuant to Section 6529 
of the Education Law. 
 
Summary Statement: The petitioners listed below are all graduates of foreign medical 
schools who have been licensed in New York. 
 
 The applicable requirements of Section 3.57 of the Rules of the Board of 
Regents require completion of a medical education program in a foreign medical school 
satisfactory to the Department which does not grant the degree Doctor of Medicine 
(M.D.), and in which the philosophy and curriculum were equivalent, as determined by 
the Department in accordance with the policy of the Board of Regents, to those in 
programs leading to the degree Doctor of Medicine (M.D.) at medical schools in the 
United States satisfactory to, or registered by, the Board of Regents and the 
Department.  Secondly, petitioners must have licensure to practice medicine in New 
York State in accordance with provisions of Section 6524 or 6528 of the Education Law 
or their equivalent as determined by the Board of Regents pursuant to their authority 
under Section 6506 of the Education Law. 
 

NAME OF PETITIONER QUALIFICATIONS 
12-113-60C 

Sumeet Anand 
Brightwaters, NY 11718 

(1) Berhampur University, Berhampur, 
India, Bachelor of Medicine, Bachelor 
of Surgery, 9/19/98. 

(2) License #229976, issued on 9/20/03. 
12-114-60C 

Syed Azim 
Stony Brook, NY 11794 

(1) Sindh Medical College, Karachi, 
Pakistan, Bachelor of Medicine, 
Bachelor of Surgery, 8/17/88. 

(2) License #250422, issued on 9/18/08. 
12-115-60C 

Mariamma Chelagiri 
Syosset, NY 11791 

(1) Rajah Muthiah Medical College, Tamil 
Nadu, India, Bachelor of Medicine, 
Bachelor of Surgery, 10/25/95. 

(2) License #234125, issued on 10/1/04. 
12-116-60C 

Frank Florence 
Stony Brook, NY 11794 

(1) University of Witwatersrand, 
Johannesburg, South Africa, Bachelor 
of Medicine, Bachelor of Surgery, 
11/27/80. 

(2) License #217699, issued on 6/8/00. 
12-117-60C 

Savio John 
Syracuse, NY 13202 

 

(1) St. Johns Medical College, Bangalore, 
India, Bachelor of Medicine, Bachelor 
of Surgery, 6/5/03. 

(2) License #004038 issued on 6/1/12. 
12-118-60C 

Madiha Majid 
Queens Village, NY 11427 

(1) University of Karachi, Karachi, India, 
Bachelor of Medicine, Bachelor of 
Surgery, 10/25/04. 

(2) License #262226, issued on 7/12/11. 



12-119-60C 
Mohammad Mallick 

Lancaster, PA 17603 

(1) Sindh Medical College, Karachi, 
Pakistan, Bachelor of Medicine, 
Bachelor of Surgery, 5/10/89. 

(2) License #259902, issued on 1/4/11. 
12-120-60C 

Farrokh Maneksha 
Stony Brook, NY 11794 

(1) Topiwala National Medical College, 
Mumbai, India, Bachelor of Medicine, 
Bachelor of Surgery, 3/1/77. 

(2) License #148768, issued on 11/20/81. 
12-121-60C 

Arunava Paul 
Stony Brook, NY 11794 

 

(1) Dhaka Medical College, Dhaka, 
Bangladesh, Bachelor of Medicine, 
Bachelor of Surgery, 7/10/02. 

(2) License #255361, issued on 11/5/09. 
12-122-60C 

Bina Mustafa 
Miller Place, NY 11764 

(1) Liaquat Medical College, Jamshoro, 
Pakistan, Bachelor of Medicine, 
Bachelor of Surgery, 2/9/93. 

(2) License #250026, issued on 8/15/08. 
12-123-60C 

Muhammad Popalzai 
Staten Island, NY 10305 

(1) Nishtar Medical College, Pakistan, 
Bachelor of Medicine, Bachelor of 
Surgery, 6/27/05. 

(2) License #004033, issued on 5/29/12. 
12-124-60C 

Shaji Poovathoor 
Stony Brook, NY 11794 

(1) PSG Institute of Medical 
Science/Research, Tamil Nadu, India, 
Bachelor of Medicine, Bachelor of 
Surgery, 6/29/94. 

(2) License #233161, issued on 6/30/04. 
12-125-60C 

Ajay Ravi 
Elkridge, MD 21075 

(1) Armed Forces Medical College, Pune, 
India, Bachelor of Medicine, Bachelor 
of Surgery, 12/26/03. 

(2) License #265382, issued on 6/6/12. 
12-126-60C 

Ashish Regulagadda 
New Hartford, NY 13413 

(1) Sri Venkateswara Medical School, 
Vijayawada, India, Bachelor of 
Medicine, Bachelor of Surgery, 
12/7/04. 

(2) License #003765, issued on 4/19/11. 
12-127-60C 

Bharathi Scott 
Stony Brook, NY 11794 

(1) University of Madras, Pondicherry, 
India, Bachelor of Medicine, Bachelor 
of Surgery, 3/11/75. 

(2) License #146710, issued on 7/3/81. 
12-128-60C 

Sharmilee Shetty 
Smithtown, NY 11787 

(1) Kasturba Medical College, 
Mangalore, India, Bachelor of 
Medicine, Bachelor of Surgery, 
1/24/94. 

(2) License #236809, issued on 6/30/05. 
12-129-60C 

Manisha Singh 
Brooklyn, NY 11201 

(1) University of Delhi, New Delhi, India, 
Bachelor of Medicine, Bachelor of 
Surgery, 2/22/02. 

(2) License #004034, issued on 6/1/12. 



12-130-60C 
Munazza Sophie 

Kew Gardens, NY 11435 

(1) Agha Khan University, Karachi, 
Pakistan, Bachelor of Medicine, 
Bachelor of Surgery, 12/3/05. 

(2) License #265267, issued on 5/21/12. 
12-131-60C 

Mohammad Ansari 
Brooklyn, NY 11201 

(1) Dow Medical College, Karachi, 
Pakistan, Bachelor of Medicine, 
Bachelor of Surgery, 11/03/01. 

(2) License #258947, issued on 10/6/10. 
12-132-60C 

Saeed Bajwa 
Johnson City, NY 13790 

(1) University of Punjab, Multan, Pakistan, 
Bachelor of Medicine, Bachelor of 
Surgery, 11/24/76. 

(2) License #155396, issued on 8/8/83. 
12-133-60C 

Rubina Boparai 
Albertson, NY 11507 

(1) Christian Medical College, Ludniana, 
India, Bachelor of Medicine, Bachelor 
of Surgery, 3/26/98. 

(2) License #241825, issued on 9/8/06. 
12-134-60C 

Nitin Chopra 
Brooklyn, NY 11215 

(1) Maulana Azad Medical College, New 
Delhi, India, Bachelor of Medicine, 
Bachelor of Surgery, 2/22/02. 

(2) License #004096, issued on 6/29/12. 
12-135-60C 

Christopher Enakpene 
Brooklyn, NY 11219 

 

(1) University of Ibadan, Ibadan, Nigeria, 
Bachelor of Medicine, Bachelor of 
Surgery, 9/4/95. 

(2) License #265146 issued on 5/7/12. 
12-136-60C 

Anil Kanth 
Roslyn, NY 11576 

(1) Osmania University, Hyderabad, India, 
Bachelor of Medicine, Bachelor of 
Surgery, 11/1/81. 

(2) License #197015, issued on 9/1/94. 
12-137-60C 

Nalini Kanth 
Roslyn, NY 11576 

(1) Jawaharlal Institute of Medical 
Education, Pondicherry, India, 
Bachelor of Medicine, Bachelor of 
Surgery, 12/31/81. 

(2) License #202652, issued on 4/10/96. 
12-138-60C 

Hamish Kerr 
Latham, NYb 12110 

(1) University of Glasgow, Glasgow, 
Scotland, Bachelor of Medicine, 
Bachelor of Surgery, 7/11/98. 

(2) License #227180, issued on 12/19/02. 
12-139-60C 

Roppa Korni 
Spencerport, NY 14559 

 

(1) Government Medical College, Mysore, 
India, Bachelor of Medicine, Bachelor 
of Surgery, 3/1/88. 

(2) License #253455, issued on 6/11/09. 
12-140-60C 

Ilde Lee Gomez 
Brooklyn, NY 11238 

(1) Autonomous University of 
Guadalajara, Guadalajara, Mexico, 
Physician & Surgeon, 6/13/08. 

(2) License #265685, issued on 6/28/12. 
 
12-141-60C 

Carlos Ortiz 
Flushing, NY 11354 

(1) Free University Faculty of Medicine, 
Cali, Colombia, Physician & Surgeon, 
12/30/86. 

(2) License #186079, issued on 7/1/91. 



12-142-60C 
Darshan Patel 

Manhasset Hills, NY 11040 

(1) B.J. Medical College, Ahmedabad, 
India, Bachelor of Medicine, Bachelor 
of Surgery, 2/7/04. 

(2) License #252074, issued on 2/19/09. 
12-143-60C 

Asha Patnaik 
Stony Brook, NY 11790 

(1) Armed Forces Medical College, 
Pune, India, Bachelor of Medicine, 
Bachelor of Surgery, 3/24/90. 

(2) License #263442, issued on 
10/31/11. 

12-144-60C 
Nayana Parekh 

Syosset, NY 11791 

(1) B.J. Medical College, Ahmedabad, 
India, Bachelor of Medicine, Bachelor 
of Surgery, 3/1/71. 

(2) License #147588, issued on 9/4/81. 
12-145-60C 

Debasish Roychoudhury 
Elmhurst, NY 11373 

(1) North Bengal University Medical 
School, Siliguri, India, Bachelor of 
Medicine, Bachelor of Surgery, 2/2/85. 

(2) License #200721, issued on 9/13/95. 
12-146-60C 

Towhid Shiblee 
Middletown, NY 10941 

(1) Sir Salimullah Medical College, 
Dhaka, Bangladesh, Bachelor of 
Medicine, Bachelor of Surgery, 
12/5/87. 

(2) License #256963, issued on 5/3/10. 
12-147-60C 

John Sorkin 
Pikesville, MD 21208 

(1) Autonomous University of Guadalajara, 
Guadalajara, Mexico, Physician & 
Surgeon, 6/2/84. 

(2) License #164327, issued on 9/30/05. 
12-148-60C 

Nidhi Vora 
Syosset, NY 11791 

(1) Maulana Azad Medical College, New 
Delhi, India, Bachelor of Medicine, 
Bachelor of Surgery, 6/24/86. 

(2) License #202592, issued on 4/9/96. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: The Committee on the Professions, in concurrence with the 
State Board for Medicine, recommends that the petitioners be awarded the degree 
Doctor of Medicine (M.D.) in accordance with provisions of Section 6529 of the 
Education Law. 
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